other   supporting staff, directly or through referrals, shall be such as to reasonably 

assure that all services offered by the plan will be accessible to enrollees on   an

appropriate basis without delays detrimental to the health of the enrollees.   There

shall be at least one full-time equivalent physician to each one thousand   two

hundred (1,200) enrollees and there shall be approximately one full-time  

equivalent primary care physician for each two thousand (2,000) enrollees, or   an

alternative mechanism shall be provided by the plan to demonstrate an   adequate

ratio of physicians to enrollees;